LEASE PURCHASE AGREEMENT

This equipment lease (the "Lease") dated as of August 4, 2011, by and between Zions First National Bank, One South Main Street, Salt Lake City, Utah 84111 ("Lessor"), and Santaquin City, Utah ("Lessee") a body corporate and politic existing under the laws of the State of Utah. This Lease includes all Exhibits hereto, which are hereby specifically incorporated herein by reference and made a part hereof.

Now therefore, for and in consideration of the mutual promises, covenants and agreements hereinafter set forth, the parties hereto agree as follows:

ARTICLE I

Lease Of Equipment

Section 1.1 Agreement to Lease. Lessor hereby demises, leases, and lets to Lessee and Lessee rents, leases and hires from Lessor, the "Equipment" (as hereinafter defined), to have and to hold for the term of this Lease; provided, however, that the obligation of Lessor to lease any item of the Equipment and to make payment to the Vendor therefor is subject to the condition precedent that Lessee shall provide the following at its cost, in form and substance satisfactory to Lessor:

- (i) Evidence satisfactory to Lessor as to due compliance with the insurance provisions of Section 10.2 hereof;
- (ii) Invoice of the Vendor of such item of Equipment; and
- (iii) Delivery And Acceptance Certificate in the form attached hereto as Exhibit "E" executed by Lessee acknowledging delivery to and acceptance by Lessee of such item of Equipment.

Section 1.2 *Title*. During the term of this Lease, title to the Equipment will be transferred to, and held in the name of, Lessee, subject to retransfer to Lessor as provided in Section 3.4. Upon termination of this Lease as provided in Sections 3.3 (a) or 3.3 (c), title to the Equipment will transfer automatically to Lessor without the need for any further action on the part of Lessor, Lessee, or any other person, provided that if any action is so required, Lessee by this Lease appoints Lessor its irrevocable attorney in fact to take any action to so transfer title to the Equipment to Lessor. Lessor at all times will have access to the Equipment for the purpose of inspection, alteration, and repair.

Section 1.3 Security. To secure the payment of all of Lessee's obligations to Lessor under this Lease, Lessee grants to Lessor a security interest in the Equipment and in all additions, attachments, accessions, and substitutions to or for the Equipment. The security interest granted herein includes proceeds. Lessee agrees to execute such additional documents, including financing statements, affidavits, notices, and similar instruments, in form satisfactory to Lessor, which Lessor deems necessary or advisable to establish and maintain its security interest in the

Equipment. Lessor understands and agrees that the security interest granted in this Section shall be subject and subordinate to presently existing security interests and/or purchase money security interests in miscellaneous equipment which may be installed in accordance with the provisions of Section 9.3.

ARTICLE II

Definitions

The terms defined in this Article II shall, for purposes of this Lease, have the meaning herein specified unless the context clearly otherwise requires:

"Business Day" shall mean any day except Saturday, Sunday and legal holidays on which banks in the State of Utah are closed.

"Code" means the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended.

"Commencement Date" shall mean the date when the term of this Lease begins and Lessee's obligation to pay rent accrues, as set forth in Section 3.1.

"Equipment" shall mean the property which Lessor is leasing to Lessee referred to in Section 1.1 and more fully described in Exhibit "A."

"Lessee" shall mean Santaquin City, Utah.

"Lessor" shall mean Zions First National Bank, Salt Lake City, Utah, its successors and assigns.

"Option Purchase Price" shall mean the amount which Lessee must pay Lessor to purchase the Equipment, as determined by Article V.

"Original Term" shall mean the period from the Commencement Date until the end of the fiscal year of Lessee in effect at the Commencement Date, as set forth in Section 3.2.

"Principal Outstanding" means the remaining unpaid principal outstanding under this Lease as specified on Exhibit "C" attached hereto.

"Renewal Terms" shall mean all of the additional periods of one year (coextensive with Lessee's fiscal year) for which this Lease shall be effective in the absence of a termination of the Lease as provided in Article III.

"Rental Payment Date" means the dates upon which Rental Payments are to be made by the Lessee to the Lessor hereunder as specified on Exhibit "C" attached hereto.

"Rental Payments" means the rental payments payable by Lessee pursuant to the provisions of this Lease during the Term hereof.

"Term" or "Term of this Lease" shall mean the Original Term and all Renewal Terms provided for in this Lease under Section 3.2.

"Vendor" shall mean the manufacturer of the Equipment and the manufacturer's agent or dealer from whom Lessor purchased or is purchasing the Equipment.

ARTICLE III

Lease Term

Section 3.1 Commencement. The Term of this Lease shall commence as of:
the date this Lease is executed.
days after the receipt, installation, and operation of the Equipment, and its acceptance by Lessee, as indicated by an acceptance certificate signed by Lessee.
the date the Vendor receives full payment for the Equipment from Lessor.
X August 4, 2011.
Such date will be referred to as the Commencement Date

Section 3.2 Duration of Lease: Nonappropriation. This Lease will continue until the end of the fiscal year of Lessee in effect at the Commencement Date (the "Original Term"). Thereafter, this Lease will be automatically extended for five (5) successive additional periods of one year coextensive with Lessee's fiscal year (each, a "Renewal Term"), unless this Lease is terminated as hereinafter provided.

The parties understand that as long as Lessee has sufficient appropriated funds to make the Rental Payments hereunder, Lessee will keep this Lease in effect through all Renewal Terms and make all payments required herein or Lessee will exercise its option under Article V to purchase the Equipment. Lessee hereby declares that, as of the date of the execution of this Lease, Lessee currently has an essential need for the Leased Equipment which is the subject of this Lease to carry out and give effect to the public purposes of Lessee. Lessee reasonably believes that it will have a need for the Equipment for the duration of the Original Term and all Renewal Terms. If Lessee does not appropriate funds to continue the leasing of the Equipment for any ensuing Renewal Term, this Lease will terminate upon the expiration of the Original or Renewal Term then in effect and Lessee shall notify Lessor of such termination at least ten (10) days prior to the expiration of the Original or Renewal Term then in effect; provided, however, that a failure to give such written notice shall not constitute an event of default, result in any liability on the part of the Lessee or otherwise affect the termination of this Lease as set forth hereinabove.

Section 3.3 *Termination*. This Lease will terminate upon the earliest of any of the following events:

- (a) the expiration of the Original Term or any Renewal Term of this Lease and the failure of Lessee to appropriate funds to continue the leasing of the Equipment for the ensuing Renewal Term;
- (b) the exercise by Lessee of any option to purchase granted in this Lease by which Lessee purchases all of the Equipment;
- (c) a default by Lessee and Lessor's election to terminate this Lease under Article VII herein; or
- (d) the expiration of the Term of this Lease.

Section 3.4 Return of Equipment Upon Termination. Upon termination of this Lease pursuant to Sections 3.3 (a) or 3.3 (c), Lessee shall return the Equipment to Lessor in the condition, repair, appearance and working order required in Section 9.2 hereof in the following manner as may be specified by Lessor:

- (a) By delivering the Equipment to Lessor at Lessee's principal place of business; or
- (b) By loading the Equipment at Lessee's cost and expense, on board such carrier as Lessor shall specify and shipping the same, freight prepaid, to the destination designated by Lessor.

Lessee shall obtain all governmental authorizations to permit return of the Equipment to Lessor and Lessee shall pay to Lessor such sum as may be necessary to cover replacement of all broken or missing parts.

ARTICLE IV

Rental Payments

Section 4.1 *Amount*. Lessee will pay Lessor as rent for the use of the Equipment during the Original Term and any Renewal Terms on the dates and in the amounts set forth in Exhibit "C" attached hereto. All Rental Payments shall be paid, exclusively from legally available funds, in lawful money of the United States of America to Lessor at or to such other person or entity or at such other place as Lessor may from time to time designate by written notice to Lessee.

Section 4.2 Portion of Rental Payments Attributable to Interest. The portion of each Rental Payment which is paid as and is representative of interest is set forth in Exhibit "C" attached hereto.

Section 4.3 No Right to Withhold. Notwithstanding any dispute between Lessee, Lessor, Vendor or any other party, Lessee will make all Rental Payments when due, without withholding any portion of such rent, pending final resolution of such dispute by mutual agreement between the parties thereto or by a court of competent jurisdiction.

Section 4.4 Rental Payments to Constitute a Current Obligation of the Lessee. The Lessee and the Lessor acknowledge and agree that the obligation of the Lessee to pay Rental Payments hereunder constitutes a current obligation of the Lessee payable exclusively from current and legally available funds and shall not in any way be construed to be an indebtedness of the Lessee within the meaning of any provision of Sections 10–8–6 or 11–1–1 through 11–1–2, Utah Code Annotated 1953, as amended, or Section 3, 4, or 5 of Article XIV of the Utah Constitution, or any other constitutional or statutory limitation or requirement applicable to the Lessee concerning the creation of indebtedness. The Lessee has not hereby pledged the credit of the Lessee to the payment of the Rental Payments, or the interest thereon, nor shall this Lease obligate the Lessee to apply money of the Lessee to the payment of Rental Payments beyond the then current Original Term or Renewal Term, as the case may be, or any interest thereon.

ARTICLE V

Purchase Of Equipment

Section 5.1 Option Purchase Price. On any Business Day on or after August 4, 2011, Lessee may purchase the Equipment from Lessor at a price equal to the principal amount outstanding on the Rental Payment Date immediately preceding the date of calculation (unless such date is a Rental Payment Date, in which case, the principal amount outstanding as of such date), plus accrued interest from such Rental Payment Date to such date of calculation at the rate of interest per annum in effect for the period during which the calculation is made, as set forth in Exhibit "C."

Section 5.2 Manner of Exercise of Option. To exercise the option, Lessee must deliver to Lessor written notice specifying the date on which the Equipment is to be purchased (the "Closing Date"), which notice must be delivered to Lessor at least thirty (30) days prior to the Closing Date specified therein. At the closing, Lessor will deliver to Lessee a bill of sale transferring the Equipment to Lessee free and clear of any lien or encumbrance created by or arising through Lessor, but without warranties, and will deliver all warranties and guarantees of Vendors of the Equipment.

Section 5.3 Conditions of Exercise of Option. Lessee may purchase the Equipment pursuant to the option granted by this Lease only if Lessee has made all Rent Payments when due (or has remedied any defaults in the payment of rent, in accordance with the provisions of this Lease) and if all other representations, covenants, warranties, and obligations of Lessee under this Lease have been satisfied (or all breaches of the same have been waived by Lessor in writing).

Section 5.4 Termination Purchase. Upon the expiration of the Term of the Lease and provided that the conditions of Section 5.3 have been satisfied, Lessee shall be deemed to have purchased the Equipment (without the payment of additional sums) and shall be vested with all rights and title to the Equipment. Lessor agrees that upon the occurrence of the events as provided in this Section, it shall deliver to Lessee the documents specified in Section 5.2, and shall comply with the provisions of Section 5.2 relating to termination upon exercise of the option to purchase.

ARTICLE VI

Representations, Covenants, And Warranties Of Lessee And Lessor

Section 6.1 Representations, Covenants and Warranties of Lessee. Lessee represents, covenants, and warrants as follows:

- (a) Lessee is a body corporate and politic, duly organized and existing under the Constitution and laws of the State of Utah.
- (b) Lessee is authorized by the Constitution and laws of the State of Utah to enter into this Lease and to effect all of Lessee's obligations hereunder. The governing body of Lessee has executed the resolution attached as Exhibit "B" to this Lease which specifically authorizes Lessee to execute and deliver this Lease.
- (c) All procedures and requirements, including any legal bidding requirements, have been met by Lessee prior to the execution of this Lease in order to insure the enforceability of this Lease and all rent and other payment obligations will be paid out of funds legally available for such purpose.
- (d) The governing body of Lessee has complied with all applicable open public meeting and notice laws and requirements with respect to the meeting at which Lessee's execution of this Lease was authorized, as evidenced by the certificate of open meeting law attached to the Resolution of Governing Body which is attached hereto as Exhibit "B."
- (e) The letter attached to this Lease as Exhibit "D" is a true opinion of Lessee's counsel.
- (f) Lessee will use and service the Equipment in accordance with Vendor's instructions and in such a manner as to preserve all warranties and guarantees with respect to the Equipment.
- (g) During the term of this Lease, the Equipment will be used by Lessee only for the purpose of performing one or more governmental or proprietary functions of Lessee consistent with the permissible scope of Lessee's authority.
- (h) The representations, covenants, warranties, and obligations set forth in this Article are in addition to and are not intended to limit any other representations, covenants, warranties, and obligations set forth in this Lease.
- (i) The Equipment shall be used solely by Lessee and shall not be subject to any direct or indirect private business use.
- (j) Lessee covenants and certifies to and for the benefit of Lessor throughout the term of this Lease that:

- (1) No use will be made of the proceeds of this Lease, or any funds or accounts of Lessee which may be deemed to be proceeds of this Lease, which use, if it had been reasonably expected on the date of execution of this Lease, would have caused this Lease to be classified as an "arbitrage bond" within the meaning of Section 148 of the Code;
- (2) Lessee will at all times comply with the rebate requirements of Section 148(f), to the extent applicable;
- (3) in order to preserve the status of this Lease as other than a "private activity bond" as described in Sections 103(b)(1) and 141 of the Code, as long as this Lease is outstanding: (I) none of the proceeds of this Lease or the Equipment financed therewith shall be used for any "private business use" as that term is used in Section 141(b) of the Code and defined in Section 141(b)(6) of the Code; and (II) no part of this Lease shall be secured in whole or in part, directly or indirectly, by any interest in any equipment used in any such "private business use" or by payments in respect of such equipment, and shall not be derived from payments in respect of such equipment;
- (4) it will not take any action or omit to take any action such that would cause interest on this Lease to become ineligible for the exclusion from gross income of Lessor as provided in Section 103 of the Code.
- (k) The obligations of Lessee under this lease are not federally guaranteed within the meaning of Section 149(b) of the Code.
- (l) This Lease is being executed for the purpose of acquiring the Equipment and is not being issued to refund or refinance any outstanding obligation of Lessee, nor to reimburse Lessee for any expenditures made prior to sixty (60) days before the date the Governing Body (as defined in the Resolution of the Governing Body attached hereto) of the Lessee adopted the Resolution of the Governing Body attached hereto.
- (m) In compliance with Section 149 (e) of the Code relating to information reporting, Lessee has caused or will cause to be filed with the Internal Revenue Service, IRS form 8038–G or 8038–GC, as appropriate.
- (n) Lessee has selected the Equipment and desires to lease the Equipment for use in the performance of its governmental or proprietary functions. Lessor, at Lessee's request, has ordered or shall order the Equipment and shall lease the same to Lessee as herein provided, Lessor's only role being the facilitation of the financing of the Equipment for the Lessee. Lessor will not be liable for specific performance or for damages if the supplier or manufacturer of the Equipment for any reason fails to fill, or delays in filling, the order for the Equipment. Lessee acknowledges that Lessor is not a manufacturer of or a dealer in the Equipment (or similar equipment) and does not inspect the Equipment prior to delivery to Lessee. Lessee agrees to accept the Equipment and authorizes Lessor to add the serial number of the Equipment to Exhibit "A." Lessor shall have no obligation to install, erect, test, inspect, or service the Equipment. For purpose of this Lease and of any purchase of the Equipment

effected under this Lease, Lessor expressly disclaims any warranty with respect to the condition, quality, durability, suitability, merchantability or fitness for a particular purpose of the Equipment in any respect, and any other representation, warranty, or covenant, express or implied. Lessor will not be liable to Lessee for any liability, loss, or damage caused or alleged to be caused, directly or indirectly, by any inadequacy, deficiency, or defect in the equipment, or by any use of the equipment, whatsoever. Lessor assigns to Lessee, without recourse, for the Term of this Lease all manufacturer warranties and guarantees, express or implied, pertinent to the Equipment, and Lessor directs Lessee to obtain the customary services furnished in connection with such guarantees and warranties at Lessee's expense, subject to Lessee's obligation to reassign to Lessor all such warranties and guarantees upon Lessor's repossession of the Equipment.

- (o) During the term of this Lease, Lessee covenants and agrees (1) to include in its annual tentative budget prepared by the appropriate officials acting on behalf of Lessee in accordance with applicable law an item for expenditure of an amount necessary to pay the Rental Payments for the Equipment during the next succeeding Renewal Term, and (2) to take such further action (or cause the same to be taken) as may be necessary or desirable to assure that the final budget submitted to the governing body of Lessee for its consideration seeks an appropriation of moneys sufficient to pay such Rental Payments.
- (p) There are no legal or governmental proceedings or litigation pending or, to the best knowledge of Lessee, threatened or contemplated (or any basis therefore) wherein an unfavorable decision, ruling or finding might adversely affect the transactions contemplated in or the validity of this Lease
- (q) Lessee has never non-appropriated or defaulted under any of its payment or performance covenants, either under any municipal lease of the same general nature as this Lease or under any of its bonds, notes or other debt obligations for which its general credit or revenues are pledged.

Section 6.2 Representations, Covenants and Warranties of Lessor. Lessor represents, covenants, and warrants as follows:

- (a) During the term of this Lease, Lessor will provide Lessee with quiet use and enjoyment of the Equipment, without suit, trouble, or hindrance from Lessor, except upon default by Lessee as set forth in this Lease.
- (b) Lessor has not caused to be created any lien or encumbrance on the Equipment except the security interest provided in Section 1.3 of this Lease.

ARTICLE VII

Events Of Default And Remedies

Section 7.1 *Events of Default Defined*. The following shall be "events of default" under this Lease and the terms, "event of default" and "default" shall mean, whenever they are used in this Lease, any one or more of the following events:

- (a) Failure by Lessee to pay any Rental Payment or other payment required to be paid hereunder at the time specified herein; and
- (b) Failure by Lessee to observe and perform any covenant, condition or agreement on its part to be observed or performed, other than as referred to in Section 7.1 (a), for a period of 30 days after written notice, specifying such failure and requesting that it be remedied as given to Lessee by Lessor, unless Lessor shall agree in writing to an extension of such time prior to its expiration; provided, however, if the failure stated in the notice cannot be corrected within the applicable period, Lessor will not unreasonably withhold its consent to an extension of such time if corrective action is instituted by Lessee within the applicable period and diligently pursued until the default is corrected.

The foregoing provisions of this Section 7.1 are subject to (i) the provisions of Section 3.2 hereof with respect to nonappropriation; and (ii) if by reason of *force majeure* Lessee is unable in whole or in part to carry out its agreement on its part herein contained, other than the obligations on the part of Lessee contained in Article IV hereof, Lessee shall not be deemed in default during the continuance of such inability. The term "force majeure" as used herein shall mean, without limitation, the following: acts of God; strikes, lockouts or other industrial disturbances; acts of public enemies; orders or restraints of any kind of the government of the United States of America or of the state wherein Lessee is located or any of their departments, agencies or officials, or any civil or military authority; insurrections; riots; landslides; earthquakes; fires; storms, droughts; floods; explosions; breakage or accident to machinery, transmission pipes or canals; or any other cause or event not reasonably within the control of Lessee.

Section 7.2 *Remedies on Default*. Whenever any event of default referred to in Section 7.1 hereof shall have happened and be continuing, Lessor shall have the right, at its sole option without any further demand or notice to take one or any combination of the following remedial steps:

(a) With or without terminating this Lease, retake possession of the Equipment and sell, lease or sublease the Equipment for the account of Lessee, holding Lessee liable for the difference between (i) the rents and other amounts payable by Lessee hereunder to the end of the then current Original Term or Renewal Term, as appropriate, and (ii) the purchase price, rent or other amounts paid by a purchaser, lessee or sublessee of the Equipment pursuant to such sale, lease or sublease; and

(b) Take whatever action at law or in equity may appear necessary or desirable to enforce its rights as the owner of the Equipment.

Section 7.3 No Remedy Exclusive. No remedy herein conferred upon or reserved to Lessor is intended to be exclusive and every such remedy shall be cumulative and shall be in addition to every other remedy given under this Lease or now or hereafter existing at law or in equity. No delay or omission to exercise any right or power accruing upon any default shall impair any such right or power or shall be construed to be a waiver thereof, but any such right and power may be exercised from time to time and as often as may be deemed expedient. In order to entitle Lessor to exercise any remedy reserved to it in this Article VII it shall not be necessary to give any notice, other than such notice as may be required in this Article VII.

Section 7.4 Waiver of Certain Damages. With respect to all of the remedies of Section 7.2 above, Lessee expressly waives any damages occasioned by Lessor's repossession of the Equipment.

ARTICLE VIII

Payment Of Taxes, Fees, Permits, And Utility Services

Section 8.1 Interpretation. This Lease for all purposes will be treated as a net lease.

Section 8.2 Taxes and Fees. Lessee agrees to pay and to indemnify and hold Lessor harmless from, all license, sales, use, personal property, and other taxes and fees, together with any penalties, fines, and interest on such taxes and fees imposed or levied with respect to the Equipment and the ownership, delivery, lease, possession, use, operation, sale, and other disposition of the Equipment, and upon the rental or earnings arising from any such disposition, except any federal or state income taxes payable by Lessor on such rental or earnings. Lessee may in good faith and by appropriate proceedings contest any such taxes and fees so long as such proceedings do not involve any danger of sale, forfeiture, or loss of the Equipment or of any interest in the Equipment.

Section 8.3 *Permits*. Lessee will provide all permits and licenses necessary for the installation, operation, and use of the Equipment. Lessee will comply with all laws, rules, regulations, and ordinances applicable to the installation, use, possession, and operation of the Equipment. If compliance with any law, rule, regulation, ordinance, permit, or license requires changes or additions to be made to the Equipment, such changes or additions will be made by Lessee at its own expense.

Section 8.4 *Utilities*. Lessee will pay all charges for gas, water, steam, electricity, light, heat or power, telephone, or other utilities furnished to or used in connection with the Equipment (including charges for installation of such services) during the term of this Lease. There will be no abatement of rent on account of the interruption of any such services.

ARTICLE IX

Use, Repairs, Alterations, And Liens

Section 9.1 *Use*. Lessee will not install, use, operate, or maintain the Equipment improperly, carelessly, in violation of any applicable law, or in a manner contrary to that contemplated by this Lease. Lessee agrees that the Equipment is and at all times will remain personal property not withstanding that the Equipment or any part of the Equipment may now or hereafter become affixed in any manner to real property or to any building or permanent structure.

Section 9.2 *Repairs*. Lessee at its own cost will service, repair, and maintain the Equipment so as to keep the Equipment in as good condition, repair, appearance, and working order as when delivered to and accepted by Lessee under this Lease, ordinary wear and tear excepted. At its own cost, Lessee will replace any and all parts and devices which may from time to time become worn out, lost, stolen, destroyed damaged beyond repair, or rendered unfit for use for any reason whatsoever. All such replacement parts, mechanisms, and devices will be free and clear of all liens, encumbrances, and rights of others, and immediately will become a part of the Equipment and will be covered by this Lease (for all purposes including the obligation of Lessee to retransfer title to Lessor under Section 1.2 herein) to the same extent as the Equipment originally covered by this Lease.

Section 9.3 *Alterations*. Lessee may install such miscellaneous equipment as may be necessary for use of the Equipment for its intended purposes so long as either (a) the installation of such equipment does not alter the function or manner of operation of the Equipment, or (b) Lessee, upon termination of this Lease (other than termination pursuant to Section 3.3(b) or (d), restores the Equipment to its function and manner of operation prior to the installation of such equipment. Subject to the obligations described above, Lessee may remove such equipment upon termination of this Lease, if the removal of such equipment will not substantially damage the Equipment. Without the prior written consent of Lessor, Lessee will not make any other alterations, changes, modifications, additions, or improvements to the Equipment except those needed to comply with Lessee's obligations to change, add to, or repair the Equipment as set forth in Sections 9.2 and 10.3 herein. Any alterations, changes, modifications, additions, and improvements made to the Equipment, other than miscellaneous equipment installed as set forth above, immediately will become a part of the Equipment and will be covered by this Lease (for all purposes, including the obligation of Lessee to retransfer title to Lessor under Section 1.2 herein) to the same extent as the Equipment originally covered by this Lease.

Section 9.4 *Liens*. Except with respect to the security interest provided in Section 1.3 hereof, Lessee will not directly or indirectly create, incur, assume, or suffer to exist any mortgage, pledge, lien, charge, encumbrance, or claim on or with respect to the Equipment or any interest in the Equipment. Lessee promptly and at its own expense will take such action as may be necessary to duly discharge any mortgage, pledge, lien, charge, encumbrance, or claim, not excepted above, if the same arises at any time.

ARTICLE X

Indemnification, Insurance, And Damage To Or Destruction Of The Equipment

Section 10.1 *Indemnification*. Lessee assumes liability for and agrees to indemnify Lessor from and against any and all liability (including attorney's fees) of any nature imposed upon, incurred by, or asserted against Lessor which in any way relates to or arises out of ownership, delivery, lease, possession, use, operation, condition, sale, or other disposition of the Equipment. Notwithstanding anything contained in this Section to the contrary, Lessor shall not be indemnified for, or relieved of, any liability which may be incurred from Lessor's breach of this Lease.

Section 10.2 Insurance. Lessee at Lessor's option will either self insure, or at its cost, will cause casualty insurance, public liability insurance, and property damage insurance to be carried and maintained on the Equipment, with all such coverages to be in such amounts sufficient to cover the value of the Equipment at the commencement of this Lease (as determined by the purchase price paid by Lessor for the Equipment), and to be in such forms, to cover such risks, and with such insurers, as are acceptable to Lessor. A combination of self-insurance and policies of insurance may be utilized. If policies of insurance are obtained, Lessee will cause Lessor to be the named insured on such policies as its interest under this Lease may appear. Insurance proceeds from insurance policies or budgeted amounts from self-insurance as relating to casualty and property damage losses will, to the extent permitted by law, be payable to Lessor to the extent of the sum of the Option Purchase Price of the Equipment at the time of its damage or destruction and all amounts due and owing hereunder. Lessee will deliver to Lessor the policies or evidences of insurance satisfactory to Lessor, if any, together with receipts for the initial premiums before the Equipment is delivered to Lessee. Renewal policies, if any, together with receipts showing payment of the applicable premiums will be delivered to Lessor at least thirty (30) days before termination of the policies being renewed. By endorsement upon the policy or by independent instrument furnished to Lessor, such insurer will agree that it will give Lessor at least thirty (30) days' written notice prior to cancellation or alteration of the policy. Lessee will carry workmen's compensation insurance covering all employees working on, in, or about the Equipment, and will require any other person or entity working on, in, or about the Equipment to carry such coverage, and will furnish to Lessor certificates evidencing such coverages throughout the Term of this Lease.

Section 10.3 Damage to or Destruction of the Equipment. If all or any part of the Equipment is lost, stolen, destroyed, or damaged, Lessee will give Lessor prompt notice of such event and will, to the extent permitted by law, repair or replace the same at Lessee's cost within thirty (30) days after such event, and any replaced Equipment will be substituted in this Lease by appropriate endorsement. All insurance proceeds received by Lessor under the policies required under Section 10.2 with respect to the Equipment lost, stolen, destroyed, or damaged, will be paid to Lessee if the Equipment is repaired or replaced by Lessee as required by this Section. If Lessor to the extent of the then remaining portion of the Rental Payments to become due during the Term of this Lease less that portion of such Rental Payments attributable to interest which will not then have accrued. No loss, theft, destruction, or damage to the Equipment will impose any obligation on Lessor under this Lease, and this Lease will continue in full force and effect

regardless of such loss, theft, destruction, or damage. Lessee assumes all risks and liabilities, whether or not covered by insurance, for loss, theft, destruction, or damage to the Equipment and for injuries or deaths of persons and damage to property however arising, whether such injury or death be with respect to agents or employees of Lessee or of third parties, and whether such damage to property be to Lessee's property or to the property of others.

ARTICLE XI

Miscellaneous

Section 11.1 Assignment and Sublease by Lessee. Lessee may not assign, transfer, pledge, or encumber this Lease or any portion of the Equipment (or any interest in this Lease or the Equipment), or sublet the Equipment, without the prior written consent of Lessor. Consent to any of the foregoing acts shall not constitute a consent to any subsequent like act by Lessee or any other person. Lessee agrees that Lessor may impose on the Equipment such plates or other means of identification as necessary to indicate that the Equipment is subject to this Lease and the restrictions set forth in this Section.

Section 11.2 Assignment by Lessor. The parties hereto agree that all rights of Lessor hereunder may be assigned, transferred or otherwise disposed of, either in whole or in part; provided that (1) notice of any such assignment, transfer or other disposition is given to Lessee at least five (5) days prior thereto; (2) prior to any such assignment, transfer or other disposition, the name and address of the assignee or transferee must be registered on registration books maintained by Lessee for this Lease; and (3) prior to any such assignment, transfer or other disposition, this Lease must be surrendered to Lessee and the interest of any such assignee or transferee indicated on the face hereof and after such notation hereon, Lessee will redeliver this Lease to the new owner or owners hereof. Lessee shall maintain registration books for this Lease and shall be obligated to make the payments required hereby, including principal and interest payments, solely to the registered owner or owners hereof.

Section 11.3 Lessor's Right to Perform for Lessee. If Lessee fails to make any payment or fails to satisfy any representation, covenant, warranty, or obligation contained herein or imposed hereby, Lessor may (but need not) make such payment or satisfy such representation, covenant, warranty, or obligation, and the amount of such payment and any expenses incurred by Lessor, as the case may be, together with interest thereon as herein provided, will be deemed to be additional rent payable by Lessee on Lessor's demand.

Section 11.4 Addresses. All notices to be given under this Lease will be made in writing and mailed or delivered by registered or certified mail, return receipt requested to the following addresses until either Lessee or Lessor gives written notice to the other specifying a different address:

(a) if to Lessee, at Santaquin City, Utah, 45 West 100 South, Santaquin, UT 84655. Attention: Benjamin Reeves.

- (b) if to Lessor, at Zions First National Bank, One South Main Street, Salt Lake City, Utah, 84111. Attention: Public Financial Services.
- Section 11.5 *Manner of Payment*. All payments by Lessee will be made in cash, by certified or cashier's check, or by other manner acceptable to Lessor.
- Section 11.6 *Nonwaiver*. No breach by Lessee in the satisfaction of any representation, covenant, warranty, or obligation contained herein or imposed hereby may be waived except by the written consent of Lessor, and any such waiver will not operate as a waiver of any subsequent breach. Forbearance or indulgence by Lessor in any regard whatsoever shall not constitute a waiver of the covenant or obligation and until complete performance by Lessee of said covenant or obligation Lessor shall be entitled to invoke any remedy available to it under this Lease despite said forbearance or indulgence. No collection of rent shall operate as a waiver of any default.
- Section 11.7 Severance Clause. Any provision in this Lease which is prohibited by Law will be treated as if it never were a part of this Lease, and the validity of the remaining terms of this Lease will be unaffected.
- Section 11.8 *Entire Agreement; Addendum*. This Lease and the attached Exhibits constitute the entire agreement between Lessor and Lessee and supersedes any prior agreement between Lessor and Lessee with respect to the Equipment, except as is set forth in an Addendum, if any, which is made a part of this Lease and which is signed by Lessor and Lessee.
- Section 11.9 *Amendments*. This Lease may be amended only by a written document signed by Lessor and Lessee, or their respective successors and assigns.
- Section 11.10 *Inurement*. Subject to the restrictions in Section 11.1 above, this Lease is binding upon and inures to the benefit of Lessor and Lessee and their respective successors and assigns.
 - Section 11.11 Governing Law. This Lease is governed by the laws of the State of Utah.
- Section 11.12 *Headings*. Headings used in this Lease are for convenience of reference only and the interpretation of this Lease will be governed by the text only.
- Section 11.13 Offset. Rental Payments or other sums payable by Lessee pursuant to this Lease shall not be subject to set—off, deduction, counterclaim or abatement and Lessee shall not be entitled to any credit against such Rental Payments or other sums for any reason whatsoever, including, but not limited to any damage or destruction of the Equipment or any restriction or interference with Lessee's use of the Equipment.
- Section 11.14 *Interest*. If Lessee fails to pay any Rental Payment or other amount due hereunder within ten (10) days after the due date thereof, Lessee shall pay to Lessor interest on such delinquent payment from the due date until paid at the rate of one percent (1%) per month.
- Section 11.15 Nature of this Agreement. Lessor and Lessee agree that it is their intention that, for federal income tax purposes, the interest of Lessor in the Equipment is as a secured

party and the interest of Lessee is as a debtor with the aggregate principal amount of the Rental Payments constituting the purchase price of the Equipment, and that Lessor neither has nor will have any equity in the Equipment.

Section 11.16 *Set–Up Fee*. As additional consideration for the rights herein granted to Lessee, Lessee agrees to pay Lessor a commencement or set–up fee of One Thousand Dollars (\$1,000.00) on the date this Lease is executed.

Section 11.17 Designation of Issue for Tax Purposes. In accordance with Section 265 of the Code, Lessee hereby designates this Lease as an issue qualifying for the exception for certain qualified tax—exempt obligations to the rule denying banks and other financial institutions 100% of the deduction for interest expenses which is allocable to tax—exempt interest. Lessee reasonably anticipates that the total amount of tax—exempt obligations [other than (i) private activity bonds, as defined in Section 141 of the Code (a qualified 501 (c)(3) bond, as defined in Section 145 of the Code, and any bond issued to refund certain obligations issued before August 8, 1986 as described in Section 265 (b)(3)(B)(ii)(II) of the Code not being treated as a private activity bond for this purpose), (ii) any obligation to which Section 141 (a) of the Code does not apply by reason of Sections 1312, 1313, 1316 (g) or 1317 of the Tax Reform Act of 1986 and which is described in Section 265 (b)(3)(C)(ii)(II) of the Code, and (iii) any obligation issued to refund (other than to advance refund within the meaning of Section 149 (d)(5) of the Code) any obligation to the extent the amount of the refunding obligation does not exceed the outstanding amount of the refunded obligation] which will be issued by the Lessee and by any aggregated issuer during the current calendar year will not exceed \$30,000,000.

Section 11.18 *Exhibits*. This Lease shall not be effective as against Lessor until such time as all Exhibits attached hereto, consisting of Exhibits "A" through "E," inclusive, are completed to the satisfaction of Lessor and delivered to Lessor.

EXHIBITS

Exhibit A	
Exhibit B	Resolution Of Governing Body
Exhibit C	Payment Schedule
Exhibit D	Opinion Of Lessee's Counsel
Exhibit ED	Pelivery and Acceptance Certificate
Executed this 3rd day of August	, 20 Lessor: Zions First National Bank
	Zions i list National Bank
	By Johnathan Ward, Vice President
[SEAL] ↑	
Attest:	
By	
Title	
Sincorporated Sincorporated January 4, 1932	Santaquin City, Utah By And Schaffen Mayor James E. DeGraffenried, Mayor
Attest:	
By SBJAMWorth Susan Farnsworth, City Recorder	

EXHIBIT A

Description Of Equipment

Quantity	Description/Serial Numbers					
3	2011 Ford Explorer SUV 2011 Ford F-150 Truck 2012 Ford F-350 Utility Truck					

Initials of Lessee Signatory

Resolution Of Governing Body Extract Of Minutes

August 3, 2011

Santaquin City, Utah

The City Council (the "Governing Body") of Santaquin City, Utah met in a special meeting at its regular meeting place in Santaquin City, Utah on August 3, 2011, with the following members of the Governing Body present:

James E. DeGraffenried	Mayor
Fil Askerlund Martin Green James F. Linford Rick Steele Brent Vincent	Councilmember Councilmember Councilmember Councilmember Councilmember
Also present:	
Susan Farnsworth	City Recorder
Absent: Brent Vincent	
After the meeting had been duly called to order and the minutes of the present approved, the following resolution was introduced in written form, reviewthen duly made by Councilmember (ISKERLUNG) Councilmember Linford was adopted by the following vote	ewed, and pursuant to and seconded by
YEA: Council members Askerlund, Green,	Linford and Steek
NAY:	

The resolution was then signed by the Mayor in open meeting and recorded by the City Recorder.

The resolution is as follows:

RESOLUTION No. 08-01-2011

A RESOLUTION APPROVING THE FORM OF THE EQUIPMENT LEASE AGREEMENT WITH ZIONS FIRST NATIONAL BANK, SALT LAKE CITY, UTAH, FINDING THAT IT IS IN THE BEST INTERESTS OF SANTAQUIN CITY, UTAH TO ENTER INTO SAID AGREEMENT, AND AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION AND DELIVERY THEREOF

WHEREAS, the City Council (the "Governing Body") has determined that a true and very real need exists for the leasing of certain equipment described in the Equipment Lease Agreement presented to this meeting; and

WHEREAS, the Governing Body has reviewed the form of the Equipment Lease Agreement and has found the terms and conditions thereof acceptable to Santaquin City, Utah; and

WHEREAS, the Governing Body has taken the necessary steps including any legal bidding requirements, under applicable law to arrange for the leasing of such equipment under the Equipment Lease Agreement.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE SANTAQUIN CITY COUNCIL as follows:

Section 1. The terms of said Equipment Lease Agreement are in the best interests of Santaquin City, Utah for the leasing of the equipment described therein.

Section 2. The Mayor and City Recorder are hereby authorized to execute and deliver the Equipment Lease Agreement and any related documents necessary to the consummation of the transactions contemplated by the Equipment Lease Agreement for and on behalf of Santaquin City, Utah.

Section 3. The officers of the Governing Body and Santaquin City, Utah are hereby authorized and directed to fulfill all obligations under the terms of the Equipment Lease Agreement.

PASSED AND APPROVED this 3rd day of August, 2011.

James E. DeGraffenried, Mayor

Incorporated
January 4, 1932

ATTEST:

Susan B. Farnsworth, Recorder

OT A TE OF LITALI	
STATE OF UTAH)
	:SS.
COUNTY OF UTAH)
Santaquin City, Utah. I further certify that the above the minutes of a regular meeting held on August 3, 2011.	ertify that I am the duly qualified and acting City Recorder of and foregoing instrument constitutes a true and correct copy of g of the City Council including a Resolution adopted at said, as said minutes and Resolution are officially of record in my id Resolution was deposited in my office on August 2nd
In witness whereof. I have he	areunto set my hand and affixed the corporate seal of Santaquin Quart, 20_11.
SINCOrporated January 4, 1932	By Stranger Susan Farnsworth, City Recorder

EXHIBIT C

Payment Schedule

Lessee: Santaquin City, Utah

Date of Lease: August 4, 2011

Amount Due: \$111,770.47

- 1. Interest has been computed at the rate of 2.91% per annum. Interest shall accrue from the Commencement Date.
- Rental payments shall be due annually commencing August 4, 2012. The payments set forth on the attached debt service schedule shall be due on the 4th day of August up to and including August 4, 2016.
- 3. The Option Purchase Price, on any given date of calculation, is equal to the Principal Outstanding on the Rental Payment Date immediately preceding the date of calculation (unless such calculation date is a Rental Payment Date, in which case, the Principal Outstanding as of such date) plus accrued interest from such Rental Payment Date at the rate set forth in paragraph number 1 above.

[Please see the attached Debt Service Schedule]

The remainder of this page has been intentionally left blank

Santaquin City, Utah

\$111,770.47 Equipment Lease Purchase Dated August 4, 2011

(5 Year Amortization)

Debt Service Schedule

Date	Principal	Coupon	Interest	Total P+l
08/04/2011	-	-	-	•
08/04/2012	21,090.39	2.910%	3,252.52	24,342.91
08/04/2013	21,704.12	2.910%	2,638.79	24,342.91
08/04/2014	22,335.71	2.910%	2,007.20	24,342.91
08/04/2015	22,985.68	2.910%	1,357.23	24,342.91
08/04/2016	23,654.56	2,910%	688.35	24,342.91
Total	\$111,770.47	-	\$9,944.09	\$121,714.56
Yield Statistics				
D. IV. D. D.				\$341.72

\$341.72			
3.057 Years			
2.9100000%			
2.9100000%			
2.9099988%			
2.9100000%			
3,2251048%			

2.9100000%
3.057 Years

5y Lease 8/1/1 | SINGLE PURPOSE | 8/4/2011 | 11:31AM

ZIONS BANK

PUBLIC FINANCE

Initials of Lessee Signatory



A PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION

5217 South State Street, Suite 400 Salt Lake City, Utah 84107

Tel (801) 327-8200 Fax (801) 327-8222 Toll-Free 1-888-867-3268

www.ns-law.com

Opinion of Lessee's Counsel

Zions First National Bank One South Main Street Salt Lake City, Utah 84111

Re:

Lease/Purchase Agreement dated August 4, 2011 (the "Lease") between Santaquin City, a fifth-class city of the State of Utah ("Lessee" or "City") and

Zions First National Bank (the "Bank")

Gentlemen:

The law firm of Nielsen & Senior is acting as counsel for Lessee in this matter with Brett B. Rich being the attorney primarily responsible for that representation. The Lease is being entered into under and pursuant to the Constitution and laws of the State of Utah and a resolution adopted by the Santaquin City Council on August 3, 2011 (the "Lease Approval Resolution"). The Lease is being entered into for the purpose of enabling the City to finance the acquisition of certain personal property, more particularly described as: one 2011 Ford Explorer SUV; one 2011 Ford F-150 Truck; and one 2012 Ford F-350 Utility Truck.

As counsel for Lessee, we have examined original or photostatic or certified copies of duly executed originals of the Lease and the proceedings taken by Lessee to authorize and execute the Lease (the "Proceedings"), along with original or photostatic or certified copies of records of the Lessee, certificates or letters of officers of the Lessee and such other certificates and documents as deemed appropriate. In such examination, we have assumed the genuineness and authenticity of all documents submitted as originals and, in examining copies, we have assumed the genuineness and authenticity of all submitted documents. We have relied upon such certificates of public officials and such certificates of officers of the Lessee with respect to the accuracy of factual matters contained therein as deemed relevant and necessary as a basis for the opinions hereinafter set forth without undertaking to verify the same by independent investigation, and we know of no reason why we should not rely thereon.

To the best of our knowledge, there is no agreement, indenture, lease or other instrument to which Lessee is subject or by which Lessee is or may be bound that would be in conflict with the Lease or that would be breached as a consequence of Lessee entering into the

Lease. For purposes of this opinion, it is assumed that all signatures on documents identified or referred to herein respecting Lessee and/or the subject Lease are genuine and authentic and were properly authorized.

We are giving no opinion regarding the title to or ownership of any real or personal property or any leasehold interest, security interest and/or other interest of the Bank in the same and expect the Bank to protect its security or any other interest. This opinion is limited to state law and no opinion is given regarding any federal law including, but not limited to, the Internal Revenue Code, or the effect of the application of any federal law to the Lease or any related document or transaction.

The Lease may be subject to, and we express no opinion regarding, bankruptcy, insolvency, reorganization, moratorium and other related or similar laws affecting creditors' rights generally, heretofore or hereafter enacted, and to the exercise of judicial discretion in appropriate cases and to the limitations imposed by general principles of equity upon the specific enforceability of any of the remedies, covenants or other provisions of the Lease and any related documents and upon the availability of injunctive relief or other equitable remedies.

Based on and subject to the foregoing, we are of the opinion that:

- 1. Lessee is a body corporate and politic, legally existing under the laws of the State of Utah.
 - 2. The Lease has been duly authorized, executed, and delivered by Lessee.
- 3. The governing body of Lessee has complied with all applicable open public meeting and notice laws and requirements with respect to the meeting at which Lessee's execution of the Lease was authorized.
- 4. Pursuant to UTAH CODE ANN. § 10-1-202, the City, acting through its City Council, has the power to enter into contracts considered desirable to carry out the functions of the City. The Lease is a legal, valid, and binding obligation of Lessee, generally enforceable in accordance with its terms except as limited by state and federal laws, rules and regulations affecting remedies and by bankruptcy, reorganization and/or other laws of general application affecting the enforcement of creditor's rights generally, and further limited by the underlying assumptions and conditions stated in this letter.
- 5. The Lease is in accordance with and does not violate any usury statutes of the State of Utah.

- 6. There are no legal or governmental proceedings or litigation pending or, to the best of our knowledge, threatened or contemplated (or any basis therefor) wherein an unfavorable decision, ruling or finding might adversely affect the transactions contemplated in or the validity of the Lease.
- 7. The Equipment (as defined in the Lease) constitutes personal property and when subjected to use by Lessee will not become fixtures under applicable law.

This opinion is strictly limited to those specific items mentioned hereinabove and no opinion is expressed as to any other matter or matters irrespective of how closely they may be related to any matter mentioned herein. This opinion is solely for the use of Zions First National Bank with regard to the lease purchase described herein and not with regard to any other matter or transaction, and the opinions expressed herein are valid only as of the date of this opinion, and we disclaim any undertaking to advise you of any subsequent information brought to our attention.

The effective date of this opinion is August 4, 2011.

Very truly yours,

NIELSEN & SENIOR

Brett B. Rich

EXHIBIT E

Delivery And Acceptance Certificate

To: Zions First National Bank

Reference is made to the Equipment Lease Agreement between the undersigned ("Lessee"), and Zions First National Bank ("Lessor"), dated August 4, 2011, ("the Lease") and to the Equipment as such term is defined therein. In connection therewith we are pleased to confirm to you the following:

- 1. All of the Equipment has been delivered to and received by the undersigned; all installation or other work necessary prior to the use thereof has been completed; said Equipment has been examined and/or tested and is in good operating order and condition and is in all respects satisfactory to the undersigned and as represented, and that said Equipment has been accepted by the undersigned and complies with all terms of the Lease. Consequently, you are hereby authorized to pay for the Equipment in accordance with the terms of any purchase orders for the same.
- 2. In the future, in the event the Equipment fails to perform as expected or represented we will continue to honor the Lease in all respects and continue to make our rental and other payments thereunder in the normal course of business and we will look solely to the vendor, distributor or manufacturer for recourse.
- 3. We acknowledge that Lessor is neither the vendor nor manufacturer or distributor of the Equipment and has no control, knowledge or familiarity with the condition, capacity, functioning or other characteristics of the Equipment.
- 4. The serial number for each item of Equipment which is set forth on Exhibit "A" to the Lease is correct.

This certificate shall not be considered to alter, construe, or amend the terms of the Lease.

Lessee:

Santaquin City, Utah

Witness

Wit

(Authorized Signature)

James E. De Graffenvied

(Print name and title)

Date: 8/3/11

NOTICE

Santaquin City Council 2011 Meeting Schedule

City Council Meetings will be held on the 1st and 3rd Wednesdays of each month beginning at 7:00 pm with Special Meetings being called as deemed necessary.

Published/noticed

Payson Chronicle the week of December 06, 2010.

Zions Bank

City Center

Post Office

NOTICE AND AGENDA

Notice is hereby given that the City Council of the City of Santaquin will hold a City **Special** Council Meeting on **Wednesday**, **August 03, 2011**, in the Council Chambers, 45 West 100 South, at **6:30** pm.

AGENDA

1. ROLL CALL

2. INTRODUCTIONS AND ADOPTION OF ORDINANCES AND RESOLUTIONS (Roll Call Vote)

- a. Resolution 08-01-2011 "A Resolution approving the form of the Equipment Lease Agreement with Zions First National Bank, Salt Lake City, Utah finding that it is in the best interests of Santaquin City, Utah to enter into said agreement, and authorizing the execution and delivery thereof"
- 3. ADJOURNMENT

If you are planning to attend this Public Meeting and, due to a disability, need assistance in understanding or participating in the meeting, please notify the City ten or more hours in advance and we will, within reason, provide what assistance may be required.

CERTIFICATE OF MAILING

The undersigned duly appointed City Recorder for the municipality of Santaquin City hereby certifies that a copy of the foregoing Notice and Agenda was e-mailed to the Payson Chronicle, Payson, UT, 84651.

BY:				
	Susan B	. Farnsworth,	City	Recorder

POSTED:
CITY CENTER
POST OFFICE
ZIONS BANK

® Amendment to the agenda

(Rdv. May 2010)

Information Return for Tax-Exempt Governmental Obligations

▶ Under Internal Revenue Code section 148(e)

- See separate Instructions.

Caution: If the Issue price is under \$100,000, use form 8038-GC.

OMB No. 1545-0720

	ment of the Transury		Caution: If the Issue p	price is under \$100,00	00, use form	8038-GC).				
Par	AND RESIDENCE OF THE PARTY OF T	Auti	ority	- Contract C					A COMPANY OF THE PARK OF THE P		
1 Issuer's name							2 Basser's employer Identification number (EIN)				
San	taguin City				101.10.102	8	7 :		6000900		
		O. box	if mail is not delivered to street add	T 669)	Room/aulta	4	Report numb	per (For	IRS Use Only)		
	West 100 South								3.2		
	ily, town, or post office,	, state,	and ZiP code	- Audition of the second		6	Date of issue	9			
	taquin, Utah 6465							08/04/	2011		
	ousel to email			***************************************		8	CUSIP numb	787			
	1,770 Equipment	9256	Purchase				and a state of the	No	10		
9 N	ame and title of officer	of the I	asser or other person whom the IRS	S may call for more infor	mation	10	Telephone n	umber e	of officer or other	person	
	es E. DeGraffenri						(801)		754-3211		
Par	CONTRACTOR DESCRIPTION OF THE PROPERTY OF THE	33U0	(enter the issue price) :	See Instructions an	d attach sci	hedule				-	
11	Education		A MANUAL PERIOD PARTY.					11	A CHICAGO AND A CHICAGO		
5.5	Health and hospit	al .						12			
12					180 B 15 151			13			
13	Transportation.							14			
14								15			
15			sewage bonds)					16			
16								17			
17	Utilities		Summed Large Designation					18	111,770	00	
18	Other. Describe	. <u>Eq</u>	uipment Lesse Purchase	MARINE CHARGE THE PARTY OF THE		University many	BП		TO COMPANY	1-212	
19	If obligations are	TANS	or RANs, check only box 19	9a					1. 7. 1. 1.		
	If obligations are	BANs,	, check only box 19b								
20	if obligations are i	In the	form of a lease or installme	int sale, check box							
	Bassist	:	f Obligations. Complete	for the entire issu	ue for which	h this i	orm is be	eina f	iled.		
Par	Descript	ION O	Obligations. Complete				Ighted	The same of			
- 1	· (a) Final meturity da	16	(b) leave price	(c) Stated redem	rity	SABLES (D) ALC	a warmity		(a) Yield		
21	08/04/16		\$ 111.770	Ś	N/A	3.057	vear	s	2.91	0 %	
	Uses of	Dran	eeds of Bond Issue (inc					CHES. AND THE CONTRA			
Brightmank	ARTHUR DESCRIPTION OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROP							22	0		
22	Proceeds used to					,		23	111,770	00	
23	leaue price of ent	ire iss	ue (enter amount from line 2	21, column (b)) .	1 24		000 000			-	
24			lesuance costs (including und				0	7-			
25			tit enhancement			AND THE RESERVE OF THE PERSON	0				
26	Proceeds allocated	d to re	asonably required reserve or	replacement fund.			0	J.J.			
27	Proceeds used to	curre	ently refund prior issues		a hancony		o				
28	Proceeds used to	adva	nce refund prior issues		Contractional Contraction			29	1,000	00	
29	Total (add lines 2	4 thro	ugh 28)	00 Suma lima 00 mad	onder emai	mi hami		30	110,770	00	
30	Nonrefunding pro	ceeds	of the issue (subtract line 2	OUS CZ SINI HIOTI EZ	only for re	faterelier	* hande	Accordance in the last of the	1 1 1 1 1 1		
Pa			f Refunded Bonds (Con					<u></u>	N/A	vears	
31	Enter the remaining	ng we	ighted average maturity of t	he bonds to be cu	mently refun	ded	. >			vears	
32	Enter the remaining	ng we	ighted average maturity of the	he bonds to be ad	vance refun	ded	. 13	N/A	14/7	1cma	
33	Enter the last date	a on v	which the refunded bonds w	viil be called (MM/D	$\mathcal{O}(\mathbf{YYYY})$.			MIN			
34			funded bonds were issued			······································	MANUFACTOR AND ASSESSMENT	ionesis en	2000	TOP ENGINEER	
For	Privacy Act and P	apen	work Reduction Act Notice	, see separate in	structions.	Cat. No	. 69773S	Form i	B038-G (Rov. !	5-2010)	

Form	8038-G (R	ov. 5-	2010)			Destroya (Caralle San Alle Sa	- Particular and a second	ACCUPATION AND DESCRIPTION OF THE PERSON NAMED AND DESCRIPTION OF	CALL STREET, SALES	-Automotiva (·	- filla sc
Pa	rt VI	Mis	cellaneous								1 .1/4	т
35	Enter th	ne an	nount of the stat	o volume cap al	located to the Is	sthe nuc	der section 1	41(b)((5)	35 1114	N/A	-
36a	Enter th	io an	nount of gross pro	ceeds invested	or to be invested	in e gu	aranteed inv	eetme	nt contract			
	(GIC) (8	ee in	structions)							36a		-
b	Enter th	ne fin	nal maturity date	of the GIC > _	NA		400		1			
37	Pooled	fina	ncings: a Proce	eds of this les	sue that are to	pe nac	ed to make	ioan	e to other	37a		
	govern	ment	al units		, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,		, , , , , ,	hack k		Printerson.	***************************************	of the
Ь			Is a loan made	from the proce	eds of another t	IBAG-AB	nd the date	of the	IRRIIP I	NA	O THO THEITHOU	
	issuer l	<u> </u>	has designated	the feet a under	eaction 285/bV3	SABAWIII.	/small issue	BY BXC	eption), che	ock box		> Ø
38	if the is	rever	has designated to p	Ine leade funci	linu of additions	rehate	check hox					□
39	If the is	suor	has identified a	ay e penany m	lien of enouneda	ianaio,	CHECK DOX					→ □
40	If the is	suer	has identified 8	uedde, cuack n	QX , , , , ,							
and	nature I nsent	and	der penalties of perjuni I betel, they are true, a rocess this return, to Signature of Issuer's	correct, and complet the person that I ha E E E E E E E E E E E E E E E E E E E	e. I further declare the we authorized above. Useral	al I conser	ompanying some nate the IRS's di Hize (i	isciosur.	e ci the lasuer)eGraff	enried - Mayo	v av u- y
entermount	CONTRACTOR OF	F	P Signature or reserve	Bullotto Top Class	Charles	1	Date			Prepa	rer's SEN OF PTIN	
Pal			ature					Chec self-	employed			
	parer's	Firm	'e name (or	1	to the second se				EIN	<u> </u>		
USE	Only	your	s if self-employed), ress, and ZIP code	7	A COMMUNICATION CONTRACTOR				Phone no.	(1	. ADDITION OF THE PERSON OF TH
ACCORDING TO SERVICE		banamunten	moscal minus							Form	8038-G (Aev.	5-2010)